At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of November, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS it is provided by Section 2 of the Ministry of Transport Act, 1919, that as from such date or dates as His Majesty in Council may by Order determine there shall be transferred to the Minister of Transport all powers and duties of any Government Department in relation to-

(a) Railways;

(b) Light Railways;

(c) Tramways;

(d) Canals, Waterways, and Inland Navigations;

(e) Roads, Bridges and Ferries, and

Vehicles and Traffic thereon;

(f) Harbours, Docks and Piers:

And whereas it is further provided that nothing in that Section shall transfer to the Minister of Transport the powers of the Board of Trade with respect to the appointment of members or the procedure of the Railway and Canal Commission, but His Majesty in Council may by Order transfer those powers to a Secretary of State instead of to the Minister:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

That all powers of the Board of Trade with respect to the appointment of members or the procedure of the Railway and Canal Commission shall, as from the date of this Order, be transferred to the Secretary of State for the Home Department.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of November, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by sub-Section (1) of Section 11 of the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, it is enacted that the Act shall come into operation upon such day or days as may be appointed by Order in Council, and that different days may be appointed for different purposes and provisions of the Act:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, in pursuance of the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, and of all other powers enabling Him in that behalf, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, as

follows:

-(1) This Order may be cited as the Ministry of Health Act, 1919 (Date of Com-

mencement) Order (No. 3), 1919.

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies for the purpose of the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

2. For the purpose of the transfer to the Minister of Health of the powers and duties of the Board of Education mentioned in paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, the appointed day shall be the First day of December, 1919.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of November, 1919.

PRESENT.

The KING'S Most Excellent Majesty.

Archbishop of Canterbury. Lord President. Lord Steward. Sir Frederick Ponsonby. Lord Justice Younger. Sir J. Tudor Walters. Sir Charles Eliot.

THEREAS by the Isle of Man (War Legislation) Act, 1914, His Majesty power to extend to the Isle of Man any Act which, in the opinion of His Majesty, was passed for the purpose of meeting any emergency created by the present war, subject to the adaptations for the purpose of making this Act applicable to the Isle of Man:

And whereas it is desirable to extend to the Isle of Man an Act passed by the Imperial Parliament entitled the Courts (Emergency

Powers) Act, 1919:

Now, therefore. His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the said Courts (Emergency Powers) Act, 1919, shall extend to the Isle of Man, subject to the following modification:

After the word "Parliament" where the same occurs, there shall be read the words "or Act of Tynwald."

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of November, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty. Archbishop of Canterbury. Lord President. Lord Steward. Sir Frederick Ponsonby. Lord Justice Younger. Sir J. Tudor Walters. Sir Charles Eliot.

WHEREAS by the Isle of Man (War Legislation) Act, 1914, His Majesty has power to extend to the Isle of Man any Act which, in the opinion of His Majesty, was passed for the purpose of meeting any emergency created by the present War, subject to such adaptations as may be made by the Order for the purpose of making the Act applicable to the Isle of Man:

And whereas His Majesty is of opinion that an Act passed by the Imperial Parliament, entitled the Profiteering Act, 1919, for the purpose of meeting such an emergency, should

be extended to the Isle of Man:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the Profiteering Act, 1919, shall extend to the Isle of Man subject to the following modifications:

1. For the words "Board of Trade" wherever the same occur, there shall be substituted the word "Lieutenant-Governor," and except as hereinafter provided all refer-